o 4

W&, oKLAHOMA

:“ < Office of Management FIRST AMENDMENT TO SW1041
g ¥ & Enterprise Services

This First Amendment to Statewide Contract 1041 (the “First Amendment”) is effective April
21, 2023, between the State of Oklahoma by and through the Office of Management and
Enterprise Services (“State”) and World Wide Technology, LLC (“Supplier”) and is a
Contract Document in connection with Oklahoma Statewide Contract No. 1041
(“SW1041) between the State and Supplier. This First Amendment supplements and
amends the State of Oklahoma Contract with World Wide Technology, LLC resulting from
Statewide 1041 entered into by the parties and effective on March 13, 2023. Unless
otherwise indicated, capitalized terms used in this First Amendment without definition
shall have the respective meanings specified in the SW1041.

This First Amendment incorporates the following attachment:
Attachment A — WWT Oklahoma Software 1041 Addendum adds 4.17.23

The parties agree that the attached “WWT Oklahoma Software 1041 Addendum adds
4.17.23” serves to memorialize changes to pricing and services offered by Supplier.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



\ J
. oKLAHOMA
% Office of Management FIRST AMENDMENT TO SW1041

D & Enterprise Services

“‘"“

SIGNATURES

The undersigned represent and warrant that they are authorized, as representatives of the Party on
whose behalf they are signing, to sign this First Amendment and to bind their respective Party
thereto.

STATE: SUPPLIER:

T D&

Authorized Signature Authorized Signature

Jerry Moore Greg Brush

Printed Name Printed Name

Chief Information Officer Area VP Public Sector
Title Title

04/26/2023 04/26/2023

Date Date


https://wwt-prod.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAfoV9_ZHpaaTUidVQBKcL28h6Tj7vtYzD
https://secure.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAfoV9_ZHpaaTUidVQBKcL28h6Tj7vtYzD

[SW1041 Software

Exhibit 1 Additions 4.17.2023

Software Publishers

Request to the add the following new

Software Publishers

Description Maximum Cost + % Markup | % off List Price
ADOBE 1.00%
CA TECHNOLOGIES 2.00%
COMMVAULT 2.00%
IBM 2.00%
TABLEAU 2.00%
VEEAM 10.00%
AUTODESK 0.50%
BARRACUDA NETWORKS 5.00%
BMC SOFTWARE 2.00%
CHECK POINT SOFTWARE 5.00%
CHERWELL 5.00%
CITRIX 5.00%
CHATSWORTH PRODUCTS (CPI) 1.00%
Darktrace 2.00%
DELL 10.00%
DELPHIX 2.00%
DOCUSIGN 2.00%
DYNATRACE 2.00%
FORCEPOINT 2.00%
FORTINET 5.00%
GOOGLE 2.00%
INFORMATICA 17.50%
IVANTI 2.00%
KNOWBE4 10.00%
MCAFEE 5.00%
MICRO FOCUS 1.00%
MULESOFT 2.00%
NETMOTION 5.00%
OPENTEXT 5.00%
PROGRESS SOFTWARE 10.00%
PROOFPOINT 5.00%
QUEST SOFTWARE 2.00%
RAPID7 1.00%
RSA SECURITY 5.00%
SALESFORCE 1.00%
SAP 0.00%
SOLARWINDS 5.00%
SOPHOS 5.00%




SPILLMAN 1.00%

SYMANTEC 1.00%
TENABLE 5.00%
TREND MICRO 5.00%
VARONIS 4.00%
VERITAS 2.00%
ZOHO 1.00%

Non-itemized Publishers

All other software publishers (not
listed above)

2.00%




	Cover Page- Amendment
	WWT Oklahoma Software 1041 Addendum adds 4.17.23
	WWT SW1041 Addendum 4.17.23


		2023-04-26T13:28:27-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




